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Purchasing Division

Y | Post Office Box 50130

2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 250733

Solicitation Description : ADDENDUM 2 - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT FOR CPRB
Proc Type : Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2016-09-29 SR 0203 ESR09281600000001367 1
13:30:00
VENDOR
000000202390
SUTTLE & STALNAKER PLLC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0203 CPR1700000003

Total Bid : $1,155,750.00

Comments:

Response Date:

2016-09-28

Response Time: 15:58:15

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Linda Harper

(304) 558-0468
linda.b.harper@wv.gov

Signature on File

FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Government Auditing Services - 1st $195,000.00
Year
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
Extended Description :  |Government Auditing Services - 1st Year
Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 FARS Related Procedures Per $35,000.00
Section 4.1.5 - 1st Year
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
Extended Description : |[FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 1st Year
Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 Government Auditing Services - 2nd $225,000.00
Year Optional Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
Government Auditing Services - 2nd Year Optional Renewal

Extended Description :

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page
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Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
4 FARS Related Procedures Per $37,000.00
Section 4.1.5 - 2nd Year Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 2nd Year Optional Renewal

Extended Description :

Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Comments:
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
S Government Auditing Services - 3rd $250,000.00
Year Optional Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
Government Auditing Services - 3rd Year Optional Renewal

Extended Description :

Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Comments:
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
6 FARS Related Procedures Per $39,000.00
Section 4.1.5 - 3rd Year Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 3rd Year Optional Renewal

Extended Description :

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Page: 3



Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
7 Government Auditing Services - 4th $275,000.00
Year Optional Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607
Extended Description :  |Government Auditing Services - 4th Year Optional Renewal
Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
8 FARS Related Procedures Per $41,000.00
Section 4.1.5 - 4th Year Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607

Extended Description :  [FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 4th Year Optional Renewal

Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Comments:
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
9 Management and Business 50.00000 HOUR $310.000000 $15,500.00
Professional Services - Director
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
80000000
Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Director Hourly Rate

Extended Description :

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page
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Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

10 Management and Business 50.00000 HOUR $215.000000 $10,750.00
Professional Services - Manager

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description : |Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Manager Hourly Rate

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
11 Management and Business 75.00000 HOUR $170.000000 $12,750.00
Professional Services - Seniors
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
80000000

Extended Description :  |Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Seniors Hourly Rate

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
12 Management and Business 75.00000 HOUR $130.000000 $9,750.00
Professional Services - Staff
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
80000000

Extended Description : |Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Staff Hourly Rate

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page
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Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

13 Management and Business 100.00000 HOUR $100.000000 $10,000.00
Professional Services - Clerical

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description : |Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Clerical Hourly Rate

Comments: Please also see Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Page: 6



COMMITMENT TO SERVE

The West Virginia
Consolidated Public Retirement Board






TRANSMITTAL LETTER
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

September 28, 2016

The West Virginia Consolidated Public Retirement Board
4101 MacCorkle Avenue South East
Charleston, West Virginia 25304

We are pleased to submit our proposal to audit the general purpose financial statements and
Comprehensive Annual Financial Repot of the West Virginia Consolidated Public Retirement Board (the
CPRB). We demonstrate in the attached proposal that we exceed your mandatory qualifications,
understand your Request for Quotation and service needs, and commit to meeting all of your requirements
within the specified time periods.

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC, has served on the single audit team for the State of West Virginia since 1986,
and is extremely knowledgeable of State government operations. Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC is excited
about assisting the CPRB, and will manage all services from our Charleston office.

The team which we have assembled to serve CPRB has a long-standing relationship with the State of
West Virginia, which means that we know and understand the difficult issues and how to address them.
Our primary team members are located in Charleston, West Virginia, providing CPRB with local access
to their professional accounting firm and team members when management advisory services are needed.
In addition we have partnered with the Allinial Global firm Williams Keepers LLC, who has significant
government retirement experience. These primary team members have extensive technical knowledge of
and experience, will government and retirement system audits and will be available at your request.

Our client service team’s professional knowledge and understanding of West Virginia State government,
along with the cost effective total client service plan we have developed distinguishes us from the
competition.

Selecting the Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC team to serve CPBR provides you with a number of important
advantages:

> Experience. Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC is committed to serving CPRB. To demonstrate this
commitment, we have organized a team to serve you that has experience serving the State of West
Virginia in prior years as follows:

The West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commission
West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Division

West Virginia Bureau of Employment Programs

West Virginia Department of Transportation

West Virginia Regional Jail Authority

The Virginia Center o 1411 Virginia Street, East  Suite 100 e Charleston, WV 25301
Phone (304) 343-4126 or 1(800) 788-3844 e Fax (304) 343-8008

Towne Square 201 Third Street « PO Box 149 e Parkersburg, WV 26102
Phone (304) 485-6584 e Fax (304) 485-0971 © 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

www.suttlecpas.com e E-mail: cpa@suttlecpas.com
A Professional Limited Liability Company



West Virginia Parkways Authority

West Virginia Public Employees Insurance Agency
West Virginia Division of Highways

State of West Virginia - Single Audit

West Virginia Lottery

Williams-Keepers, LLC, our partner firm, has experience with the following entities:

e Public School and Employee Education Retirement Systems of Missouri
e Missouri Department of Transportation and Highway Patrol Employees Retirement System
e Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System

In addition, our team members have provided extensive services for the State of West Virginia,
including but not limited to the following:

West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Division employer field audits

Service on the GASB 34 Implementation task force

Single Audit for State of West Virginia

Cost Allocation Services

Provider Audits for the Department of Health

Consulting Services for Consolidated Public Employees Retirement

Audit/Consulting Services for PEIA

Audit/Consulting Services for the West Virginia Board of Risk & Insurance Management

Audit/Consulting Services for other Departments, Division, and Component Units of the
State of West Virginia

Understanding significant issues - As an example of Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC’s commitment to
helping resolve significant issues before they become problems, Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC served in
an advisory capacity on the State of West Virginia GASB 34 implementation task force.

Training - Our commitment to training our staff to effectively serve the governmental market is
demonstrated by the fact that virtually all of our audit staff are trained in governmental auditing and
accounting.

Membership in Allinial Global (Al linial) - Allinial Global includes over 100 member firms
throughout the United States, Canada, and Mexico. Allinial offers a network of experience and
expertise covering a wide range of industries and client services on a regional, national and
international basis. Allinial is considered the premier professional association for independent CPA
firms.

Membership in AICPA Audit Quality Centers - The Firm belongs to both the Governmental Audit
Quiality Center and the Employee Benefit Plans Audit Quality Center established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Membership in the audit quality centers requires specific
rigorous policies and procedures regarding quality control, education and training, and provides the
Firm with additional resources from the Centers in the form of webcasts, email blasts and technical
support from the Centers’ websites or telephone access to Center personnel.

Technology - Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC uses extensive automated techniques in their client service
plans and will work with CPRB to provide electronic copies of needed files in the format designated

by CPRB.
© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



> Continuous communication about new ideas, opportunities, vulnerabilities, and management issues
with key management personnel to invigorate thinking and action, and giving you access to the
professional and regulatory information and intelligence you need year-round.

> Competitive fees. Our record is one of providing high quality services for a fair fee. Our audit
approach, our use of technology, and our people all work together for this goal.

> Unmatched commitme nt to the  State of W est Vi rginia. Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC has
demonstrated their commitment to the State of West Virginia being part of the State’s business
community for over 43 years.

We will serve CPRB in a dedicated manner and you will be a high priority client of our office. We would
appreciate the opportunity to meet personally to further discuss this written proposal. We possess all of
the technical and professional qualifications to serve CPRB in the most effective manner. Please feel free
to contact Chris Deweese in respect to any questions you may have concerning this proposal. This
proposal is a firm and irrevocable offer for ninety (90) days.

Very truly yours,

/Ej& - 45,4“&/ e

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



QUALIFICATIONS PER
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 3 OF
THE RFQ
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SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 Firm must provide 3 ref erences for work they have pe rformed in the last 5 years
conducting Governme nt Pension System au dits. Ref erence information should b e
submitted with the bid but must be submitted prior to awards.

Vendor Response:

Public School and Employee Education Retirement Systems of Missouri (PSRS/PEERS)
(www.psrs-peers.org<http://www.psrs-peers.orq)

Steve Yoakum, Executive Director - (573) 634-5290

P.O. Box 268

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Services Provided: Audit, Consulting

Engagement Partner: Heidi A. Chick, CPA

Previous Engagement Partner: Michael J. Oldelehr, CPA

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



Missouri Department of Transportation and Highway Patrol Employees Retirement System
(MPERS) (www.mpers.org<http://www.mpers.org)

Scott Simon, Executive Director - (573) 298-6020
1913 William Street, P.O. Box 1930

Jefferson City, MO 65102-1930

Services Provided: Audit, Consulting
Engagement Partner: Michael J. Oldelehr, CPA

®
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Certificate of
Achievement
for Excellence
in Financial
Reporting
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Certificate of Achievement
(2005 - 2006 — 2007 — 2008 — 2009 — 2010 - 2011 - 2012 -
2013 - 2014 - 2015)

Each year since 2005, the Government Finance Officers
Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) has
awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in
Financial Reporting to MPERS for its Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report (CAFR). In order to be awarded a Certificate of
Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable and
efficiently organized CAFR. This report must satisfy both
generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal
requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We strive to publish a
CAPFR that continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements.
Each year, we submit it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate.

m

Pl Feoeas andadn dagd
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Public Pension Standards Award
(2004 - 2005 - 2006 — 2007 — 2008 — 2009 — 2010 - 2011 -
2012 - 2013 -2014 -2015)

MPERS has also applied for and received the Public Pension
Coordinating Council’s Public Pension Standards Award each
year since 2004. The award is given in recognition of meeting
professional plan design and administration standards.

The Public Pension Coordinating Council is a confederation of
the National Association of State Retirement Administrators
(NASRA), the National Conference on Public Employee
Retirement Systems (NCPERS), and the National Council on

Teacher Retirement (NCTR).

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System (LAGERS)
(www.molagers.org<http://www.molagers.org)

Keith Hughes, Executive Director - (573) 636-9455

701 West Main Street, P.O. Box 1665

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Services Provided: Audit, Consulting

Engagement Partner: Michael J. Oldelehr, CPA

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



3.2 Firm shall provid e a minimum of four (4) resu mes, one for each team member
recommended for these Audit Services. Resumes shall, at a minimum, include years of
experience (with a minimu m of two years’ experien ce in government pension
attestation services), typ es of services the experience is in, and current professional
credentials. This information should be su bmitted with the bid bu t must be submitted
prior to award.

Vendor Response:

CHRIS DEWEESE, CPA, CGMA
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC Audit Engagement Member

Role

Chris will be responsible for performing review of all audit reports, financial
statements, and reports issued on the engagement. He will also be available as a
technical resource on the engagement.

Experience

Chris has over 20 years of experience in public accounting. He has worked on
the following clients:

- West Virginia Consolidated Public Retirement Board

- West Virginia Division of Highways

- West Virginia Department of Transportation

- West Virginia State Rail Authority

- WORKFORCE West Virginia

- West Virginia Lottery

- West Virginia Public Employees Insurance Agency

- State of West Virginia, Single Audit, including the following:
- 8 County Boards of Education - Single Audit

- Concord University

- Bluefield State College

- West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine

- Southern West Virginia Community & Technical College
- New River Community & Technical College

- GASB 68 experience

Education
Chris graduated with a Bachelor’s degree with a major in accounting from the University of Charleston.

He is a certified public accountant having received certificate number from the State of West
Virginia. He has also achieved the designation of Chartered Global Management Accountant.

Professional Activities

Chris is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, West Virginia Society of
Certified Public Accountants, the Government Finance Officers Association, the Association of School
Business Officials, and the Charleston Chapter of the West Virginia Society of Certified Public
Accountants. Chris is a current Board Member of the West Virginia Society of Certified Public
Accountants. In addition, he currently serves on the Accounting Procedures Committee of the Association

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



of School Business Officials, the Special Review Committee of the Government Finance Officers
Association for the GFOA Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting and is an associate member of
the Association of Certified Fraud Examiners. Chris is the 2004 recipient of the Young CPA of the Year
Award from the West Virginia Society of Certified Public Accountants. Chris is also a frequent speaker
and serves on several nonprofit boards in the community.

Continuing Professional Education Records for Chris Deweese:

SPONSOR

2013
WYV Society of CPAs
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs

WYV Society of CPAs
State of WV - FARS
WYV Society of CPAs
WYV Society of CPAs
WYV Society of CPAs
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
WYV Dept. of Education
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
WYV Society of CPAs
CAMICO

AGA Charleston Chapter
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

2014

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

WYV Society of CPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

WYV Society of CPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

WYV Society of CPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
AuditWatch

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

WYV Department of Administration -
FARS

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Dept. of Education

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

2015

AGA - Charleston Chapter

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

State of WV, WVHEPC, Division of
Finance

WYV Department of Education

WYV Dept. of Administration - FARS
WYV Society of CPAs

DATE

01/18/2013
02/21/2013

03/20/2013

05/02/2013
06/17/2013
06/19-22/2013
06/19-22/2013
06/19-22/2013
06/14/2013
07/09-11/2013
08192013
08/28-30/2013
09/09/2013
11/20/2013
12/05/2013

12/09-11/2013

01/10/2014
01/28/2014
01/02/2014
01/17/2014
03/13/2014
05/09/2014
05/08/2014
05/29/2014
05/21/2014
06/27/2014

06/18-21/2014
06/18-21/2014
06/18-21/2014
07/8-10/2014
08/14/2014
11/18/2014
11/04/2014
11/05/2014
12/2/2014
12/05/2014

01/21/2015
01/16/2015
01/26/2015
05/01/2015
06/17-20/2015
06/17-20/2015
06/17-20/2015
06/10/2015

07/15-17/2015
07/21/2015
09/02-03/2015

DESCRIPTION

WVSCPA Cabinet Meeting

Management Assertions, Risk Assessments and the
Clarified Standards in a Governmental Environment

An Update on the Impacts, Growth, and Outlook for
Compressed Natural Gas in WV and Beyond

Project Group Day

GAAP Closing Process Training

Annual Meeting

Annual Meeting

Annual Meeting

E&Y - Single Audit Training

Cents & Sensibility - A School Finance Summer
Personal Financial Planning - An Overview of the Process
2013 WV Chamber Annual Meeting & Business Summit
Professional Liability Exposures and Remedies

OMB Super Circular - Grants Management Reform
Update on WVSCPA, AICPA, and WV Board of
Accountancy Initiatives

Conference on Current SEC and PCAOB Developments

Public Company Training

Legislative Seminar and Reception

Five Year Plans

Cabinet Meeting

Independence Standards - SEC Engagements
Committee Day

SEC Risk Assessment, Testing and Documentation
Audit Watch Best Practices Refresher

Director - Mentor 11 Role

GAAP Closing Process Training

Annual Meeting

Annual Meeting

Annual Meeting

Much Ado About Accounting Conference
Single Audit and Governmental Update
Repair Regulations

Client Expansion

Ethics: A Risk Management Perspective
WVSCPA & Manna Meal Update

Suttle & Stalnaker Writing Workshop

WV Ethics Law

Cabinet Meeting

Legislative Seminar and Reception
Committee Day

Annual Meeting at The Greenbrier
Annual Meeting at The Greenbrier
Annual Meeting at The Greenbrier
GAAP Closing Process Training

All Quiet on the Finance Front

West Virginia Single Audit Meeting

2015 WV Chamber of Commerce Annual Meeting &
Business Summit

HOURS
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WYV Dept. of Education 12/02/2015 WYV Education Information System Winter Conference 35
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/04/2015 Ethics and Professional Conduct Applicable in All Settings - 2
Ind., Sm Bus, Gov & SEC - References to AICPA Code of
Conduct, GAO Yellowbook, and SEC-PCAOB Standards

49
Grand Total 177

CHRIS S. LAMBERT, CPA, CGMA
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC Audit Member

Engagement Responsibilities

Chris will serve as the independent review partner.

Experience

Chris has been engagement or reviewing partner for several state agencies.

Chris has over 25 years of public accounting experience. He has extensive

consulting and audit experience. His client service experience includes
wholesale, pension, nonprofit and governmental entities. He also has experience in accounting systems,
internal audit assistance, financial reporting consultation, audit preparation consulting, internal control
systems, and operational improvement reviews. Chris has served as an auditor for the following clients:

= 15 Employee Benefit and Pension Plans

= West Virginia Parkways Authority

= West Virginia Lottery

= West Virginia Division of Highways

= West Virginia Regional Jail Authority

=  West Virginia Racing Commission

= West Virginia Regional Technology Park

= State of West Virginia, Single Audit

= West Virginia Public Defender Corporations — 17 Judicial Circuits
= Cabell County Commission — Single Audit

= Kanawha County Commission — Single Audit

= City of Charleston — Single Audit

= BCKP Regional Intergovernmental Council — Single Audit
= GASB 68 experience

Education
Chris has a bachelor’s degree with a major in accounting from Marshall University. He is a certified
public accountant having received certificate number - from the West Virginia Board of

Accountancy.

Professional Activities

Chris is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA), West Virginia
Society of Certified Public Accountants (WVSCPA), Association of Governmental Accounts (AGA), the
Charleston Chapter of AGA, and the Charleston Chapter of the WVSCPA. He has also achieved the
designation of Chartered Global Management Accountant. Chris also serves on several nonprofit boards
in the community.

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



Continuing Professional Education Records for Chris Lambert:

SPONSOR

2013

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

State of WV - FARS

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

WYV Society of CPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

West Virginia State Auditor's Office
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

E&Y

Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

2014
WYV Society of CPAs
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

AGA, Charleston Chapter

AGA, Charleston Chapter

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Charleston Chapter of the WVSCPAs
AuditWatch

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Charleston Chapter of the WVSCPAs
PKF North America

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

PKF North America

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

2015

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

AGA - Charleston Chapter

WYV Society of CPAs

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs
State of WV, Dept. of Admin. - FARS
WYV Dept. of Administration - FARS

DATE

01/24/2013
02/08/2013
02/21/2013

03/20/2013
05/23/2013

06/17/2013
06/19-22/2013
06/19-22/2013
06/19-22/2013
06/14/2013
06/26/2013
07/29-30/2013
08192013
08/14/2013
09/23/2013
09/23/2013

10/23/2013
11/15/2013
12/05/2013

12/12/2013
12/04/2013
12/04/2013

12/16/2013

01/28/2014
02/12/2014

02/21/2014
03/28/2014
04/24/2014
04/24/2014
04/29/2014
04/21/2014
05/05/2014
05/29/2014
05/21/2014
07/18/2014
08/14/2014
10/03/2014
11/9-12/2014
11/18/2014
11/9-12/2014
11/04/2014
12/09/2014
12/10/2014
12/2/2014
12/05/2014

01/21/2015
01/21/2015
01/26/2015
04/27/2015
04/28/2015
05/18/2015
07/17/2015
07/21/2015

DESCRIPTION

Discover Your Strengths

OMB Circular Changes (Proposed)

Management Assertions, Risk Assessments and the
Clarified Standards in a Governmental Environment
An Update on the Impacts, Growth, and Outlook for
Compressed Natural Gas in WV and Beyond

Lunch & Learn - Trial Balances in a Governmental
Environment

GAAP Closing Process Training

Annual Meeting

Annual Meeting

Annual Meeting

E&Y - Single Audit Training

Power User Tools for QuickBooks Reports and More
Governmental Accounting and Auditing

Personal Financial Planning - An Overview of the Process
BNA Income Tax Planner

Tangible property regulations: the final rules
Legislative Update - US Congresswoman Shelley Moore
Capito

Oil & Gas Taxation: Nuts and Bolts

Client Service from the Client Perspective

Update on WVSCPA, AICPA, and WV Board of
Accountancy Initiatives

Current Federal Tax Developments

2013 Federal Tax Update

Self-Employed Health Insurance Dedication: An
Introduction

Annual Tax Update Day

Legislative Seminar and Reception

Group Audits: One Year Ago A Look Back & Lessons
Learned

EBPAQC Designated Partner 2014 Audit Planning
Performing Efficient Audits of Employee Benefits
AGA Spring Training Event

AGA Spring Training Event

GAQC 2014 Annual Update

Independence Standards - SEC, EBP & YB Engagements
Kanawha County's Budget: Where Do My Taxes Go?
Audit Watch Best Practices Refresher

Director - Mentor 11 Role

2014 Accounting Update

Single Audit and Governmental Update

Legislative Update

2014 PKF North America Summit

Repair Regulations

2014 PKF North America Summit

Client Expansion

2014 Tax Update

Annual Tax Update

WVSCPA & Manna Meal Update

Suttle & Stalnaker Writing Workshop

EBPAQC Designated Partner 2015 Audit Planning
WV Ethics Law

Legislative Seminar and Reception

Employee Benefit Plan Audits - Re-engineering
GAQC 2015 Annual Update Webcast

Kanawha County: Deficit Spending Not Allowed!
GAAP Closing Process Training

West Virginia Single Audit Meeting
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Charleston Chapter of the WVSCPAs 08/26/2015 Charleston Area Economic Development Initiatives 1

AICPA

Allinial Global

Allinial Global

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

09/17/2015 Compilation, Preparation, and Review Engagements 4
11/15-18/2015 2015 PKF North America Summit 15
11/15-18/2015 2015 PKF North America Summit 17.5
12/21/2015 SSARS No. 21 Implementation Strategies 2
12/04/2015 Ethics and Professional Conduct Applicable in All Settings - 2

Ind., Sm Bus, Gov & SEC - References to AICPA Code of

Conduct, GAO Yellowbook, and SEC-PCAOB Standards
12/10/2015 S&S Tax Update Day 1 8
12/11/2015 S&S Tax Update Day 2 8
66
Grand Total 243
HORACE W. EMERY, CPA

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC Audit Member

Firm Responsibilities

Horace Emery is an audit partner whose responsibilities include providing
technical assistance on all accounting and audit engagements, and managing
the Firm’s continuing professional education program.

Experience

He has had over 35 years of diversified experience in public accounting with

the firms of Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC and Peat, Marwick, Main & Co. His extensive experience includes
audits of nonprofit, governmental and healthcare entities as well as audits of retail wholesale, and
manufacturing companies; reviews of accounting systems; and reviews of internal controls.

He has served as the engagement partner or independent partner during the past several years for
numerous clients, including the following:

- West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

- West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Division

- West Virginia Bureau of Employment Programs

- West Virginia Division of Highways

- West Virginia Department of Transportation

- West Virginia Lottery

- West Virginia PEIA - Financial and Compliance Audit

- West Virginia PEIA - Plan Document Compliance Review

- Minnesota Lottery

- State of West Virginia - Single Audit

- Appalachian Community Health Center, Inc.

- West Virginia Department of Education - Agreed-upon Procedures
- State of West Virginia - Internal control project for the State Treasurer’s Office
- Boone County Board of Education - Single Audit

- Kanawha County Board of Education - Single Audit

- Pendleton County Board of Education - Single Audit

- Tyler County Board of Education - Single Audit

- Gilmer County Board of Education - Single Audit

- Doddridge County Board of Education - Single Audit

- Roane County Board of Education - Single Audit

- State of West Virginia School Building Authority

- BCKP Regional Intergovernmental Council

- GASB 68 experience

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



Education

Horace graduated from West Virginia University with a master’s of business administration degree with
an emphasis in accounting, and from Oberlin College with a Bachelor of Arts degree. He is a certified
public accountant having received certificate number from the State of West Virginia.

Professional Activities

He is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, West Virginia Society of
Certified Public Accountants, and the Government Finance Officers Association. He currently serves on
the Board of Directors, the Peer Review Committee and the Accounting and Auditing Committee of the
West Virginia Society of Certified Public Accountants, and is a past Chair of the West Virginia Society of
Certified Public Accountants Peer Review Committee and the Committee on Cooperation with State and
Local Governments. He also was a past president of the Charleston, West Virginia Chapter of the EDP
Auditors Association. He has planned local office professional development training programs for several
years and has instructed several technical seminars. Horace also served on the State of West Virginia
GASB 34 implementation task force on both the entity wide financial statement committee and the
oversight committee.

Continuing Professional Education Records for Horace Emery:

SPONSOR DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS
2013
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 02/18/2013 Agreed Upon Procedures in a Governmental Environment 3
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 02/21/2013 Management Assertions, Risk Assessments and the 2
Clarified Standards in a Governmental Environment
WYV Society of CPAs 05/02/2013 Project Group Day 3
WYV Society of CPAs 05/17/2013 Work Life Balance Seminar & Women to Watch Awards 3
Luncheon
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 06/14/2013 E&Y - Single Audit Training 8
WYV Society of CPAs 06/19-22/2013 Annual Meeting 35
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 06/28/2013 Employee Benefit Plan (EBP) Training 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 07/18/2013 Private Company Accounting: Big GAAP or No GAAP 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 07/17/2013 Basic Reporting - 990 & 990T 1
West Virginia State Auditor's Office 07/29-30/2013 Governmental Accounting and Auditing 16
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 08192013 Personal Financial Planning - An Overview of the Process 1
CAMICO 09/09/2013 Professional Liability Exposures and Remedies 1
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs 10/28/2013 The Peculiar History of the Modern Income Tax 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 11/15/2013 Client Service from the Client Perspective 15
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/09-11/2013 Conference on Current SEC and PCAOB Developments 4
58
2014
WYV Society of CPAs 01/28/2014 Legislative Seminar and Reception 4
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 02/21/2014 EBPAQC Designated Partner 2014 Audit Planning 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 03/13/2014 Independence Standards - SEC Engagements 15
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs 03/20/2014 Coal in 2014: Patriot Coal's Emergence and Industry 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 04/29/2014 GAQC 2014 Annual Update 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 04/21/2014 Independence Standards - SEC, EBP & YB Engagements 2
WYV Society of CPAs 05/09/2014 Committee Day 3
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 05/21/2014 Director - Mentor Il Role 4
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 05/08/2014 SEC Risk Assessment, Testing and Documentation 6
AuditWatch 05/29/2014 Audit Watch Best Practices Refresher 8
WYV Society of CPAs 06/18-21/2014 Annual Meeting 4.5
WYV Society of CPAs 06/18-21/2014 Annual Meeting 3
WYV Society of CPAs 07/25/2014 AICPA Advanced Course: Overview of the AICPA Peer 8
Review Program Standards
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 07/02/2014 Peer Review Update for State Boards of Accountancy 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 08/14/2014 Single Audit and Governmental Update 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 11/04/2014 Client Expansion 4
Charleston Chapter of WVSCPAs 11/05/2014 Ethics: A Risk Management Perspective 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/05/2014 Suttle & Stalnaker Writing Workshop 15
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/08/2014 AICPA - Audits of Banks and Other Financial Institutions 7
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72.5

2015
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 01/21/2015 EBPAQC Designated Partner 2015 Audit Planning 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 04/27/2015 Employee Benefit Plan Audits - Re-engineering 4
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 04/28/2015 GAQC 2015 Annual Update Webcast 1
WYV Society of CPAs 05/01/2015 Committee Day 3
Smith Elliot Kearns & Company 06/02/2015 The Responsibilities of Leaders in Creating a High 8
Performance Firm
WYV Society of CPAs 06/17-20/2015 Annual Meeting at The Greenbrier 2
WYV Society of CPAs 06/17-20/2015 Annual Meeting at The Greenbrier 4
WYV Society of CPAs 06/17-20/2015 Annual Meeting at The Greenbrier 4.5
State of WV, Dept. of Admin. - FARS 07/17/2015 GAAP Closing Process Training 1
WYV Dept. of Administration - FARS 07/21/2015 West Virginia Single Audit Meeting 7
AGA Charleston Chapter 11/18/2015 Monitoring Subrecipients under the Uniform Guidance 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/04/2015 Ethics and Professional Conduct Applicable in All Settings - 2
Ind., Sm Bus, Gov & SEC - References to AICPA Code of
Conduct, GAO Yellowbook, and SEC-PCAOB Standards
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/15/2015 Interest Rate Risk Policies, Considerations & Consequences 2
41.5

Grand Total 172

Heidi A. Chick, CPA
Williams Keepers, LLC Member

Heidi joined Williams Keepers, LLC in 2001 and became a Member in 2004.
She has been in the accounting profession for more than 25 years and was
previously a partner for a multi-office CPA firm in Nebraska. As the leader of
Williams Keeper, LLC’s audit practice, Heidi oversees the audit process,
software, training, engagements, quality controls and technical resources for the
firm’s audit associates.

Heidi specializes in audits of higher education and other not-for-profit entities,
employee benefit plans, governmental entities and a variety of other industries. She leads the firm’s
Employee Benefit Plans and Governmental teams and is a member of the Not-for-Profit team. She has
audit experience related to GASB 67 and 68.

Heidi earned a bachelor of arts degree in French with a minor in business administration from Western
Illinois University. She earned a Master of Business Administration with an emphasis in accounting at
Fort Hays State University in Kansas. She was awarded the Gold Medal for the highest score on the CPA
exam in the state of Kansas and also won the Elijah Watts Sells award for having one of the highest exam
scores in the nation.

Heidi is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Missouri Society of
Certified Public Accountants. She is also a member of the Government Finance Officers Association and
the Government Finance Officers Association of Missouri and a graduate of the Columbia Chamber of
Commerce’s 2004 Leadership Columbia program. She also serves as treasurer for the Boys and Girls
Club of Columbia and is a member of the board of directors for the Girl Scouts of the Missouri Heartland.

Heidi’s relevant continuing professional education during the past three years includes the following
courses.

National Government Accounting and Auditing Conference, AICPA (2016, 2015, 2014, 2013)
National Employee Benefit Plans Conference, AICPA (2016, 2015, 2014, 2013)

Employee Benefits Roundtable, PKF North America (2016, 2015, 2014, 2013)

Annual Governmental Accounting Conference, MSCPA (2016, 2014)

Employee Benefit Plan Niche Team Training, WK (2015, 2014, 2013)
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o Employee Benefit Plan Audit Quality Center (EBPAQC) Designated Partner Audit Planning,
AICPA (2016, 2015, 2014, 2013)

e Adopting and Applying FASB’s New Employee Benefit Plans Reporting Simplification Rules,
AICPA (2015)

e Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Pensions: Are You Ready for June 30, 2015
Audit Implementation?, WK (2015)

e Governmental Audit Quality Center (GAQC) Annual Update, AICPA (2015, 2014, 2013)

e Annual Governmental Generally Accepted Auditing Practices (GAAP) Update, Government
Finance Officers Association (GFOA) (2015, 2014, 2013)

e Auditing Investment Activity, ITCI, Inc. (2014)

e GASB Pension Standards, Part I: Considerations for Cost Sharing Plans & Participants, AICPA
(2014)

e GASB Pension Standards, Part Il: Considerations for Agent Plans/Single Employer Plans,

AICPA (2014)

GASB Defined Benefit Pension Accounting & Auditing Standards: Where are we?, WK (2014)

Critical Issues in Implementing New GASB Standards, KPMG (2014)

Making Sense of Deferred Inflows/Outflows, WK (2013)

The New GASB Pension Standards, AICPA (2013)

GASB Activities Update, KPMG (2013)

Michael J. Oldelehr, CPA
Williams Keepers, LLC Member

Mike focuses on meeting the accounting, auditing, and business consulting needs
of the firm’s clients in the construction, not-for-profit, government and insurance
industries. He also has audit experience related to GASB 67 and 68. He is a
member of the firm’s Real Estate and Construction Team and the Not-for-Profit
Team. He joined the firm in 1976.

Mike earned a bachelor of science degree in accounting from Lincoln University
in Jefferson City and graduated summa cum laude. He currently serves on the
Transportation Committee of the Jefferson City Area Chamber of Commerce.

Mike serves as a member of the board of directors of St. Peter Cemetery Association. Mike is also a
member of the board of directors and past president of the Jefferson City Host Lions Club.

Mike is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Missouri Society of
Certified Public Accountants, the Insurance Accounting and Systems Association, Inc., the Missouri
Captive Insurance Association, and the Builders Association of Missouri.

Mike’s relevant continuing professional education during the past three years includes the following
courses.

Annual Development Conference, Public Pension Financial Forum (P2F2) (2015, 2014, 2013)
Governmental Accounting Conference, MSCPA (2015, 2014, 2013)

Common Pitfalls in Auditing Employee Benefit Plan Investments, AICPA (2015)

Common Pitfalls in Reporting and Disclosure of Employee Benefit Plan Investments, AICPA
(2015)

e Employee Benefit Plans — Current Year Audit Issues, AICPA (2015)
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o Employee Benefit Plan Audit Quality Center (EBPAQC) Managers and Supervisors Employee
Benefit Plan Audit Training, AICPA (2015)

e Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Pensions: Are You Ready for June 30, 2015
Audit Implementation?, WK (2015)

e Annual Governmental Generally Accepted Auditing Practices (GAAP) Update, Government
Finance Officers Association (GFOA) (2015, 2014, 2013)

e GASB Pension Standards, Part I: Considerations for Cost Sharing Plans & Participants, AICPA

(2014)

GASB Pension Standards, Part 11: Considerations for Agent Plans/Partnerships, AICPA (2014)

Last-Minute Keys to Year-end Audit Success, WK (2014)

Critical Issues in Implementing New GASB Standards, KPMG (2014)

Understanding and Auditing Investments Activity, Investment Training and Consulting Institute,

Inc. (2014)

The New GASB Pension Standards, AICPA (2013)

In Focus: The Leases Project, Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)/GASB (2013)

Ryan Mink, CPA
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC Manager

Firm Responsibilities

Ryan Mink is a manager who works primarily in the audit and accounting
areas of Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC. His responsibilities include, but are not
limited to, carrying out engagement plans, communication with clients during
the course of the fieldwork, completion of final reports.

Experience

Ryan has approximately 8 years of experience during which time he has worked on several audit
engagements that are similar to the client:

— 25 Employee Benefit and Pension Plans

— City of Charleston, including testing of the City’s pension plans
— Kanawha County Commission

—  West Virginia Division of Highways

— West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine

— Concord University

— Southern West Virginia Community & Technical College
— Mingo County Board of Education

— Roane County Board of Education

— Tyler County Board of Education

— Doddridge County Board of Education

— Boone County Board of Education

— Summers County Board of Education

Education
Ryan graduated from Lee University with Bachelors’ degrees in accounting and business administration.
He is a certified public accountant having received certificate number from the State of West

Virginia.
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Professional Activities

Ryan is a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, West Virginia Society of
Certified Public Accountants, and the Charleston Chapter of the West Virginia Society of Certified Public
Accountants. Ryan is the chair of the Recruiting and Career Opportunities committee for the West
Virginia Society of Certified Public Accountants. Ryan is also the Treasurer of and soccer coach for the
Coalfield Youth Soccer League in Chapmanville, WV.

Continuing Professional Education Record for Ryan Mink:

SPONSOR DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS
2013
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 01/18/2013 I'm In-Charge - Now What? (Audit Engagement 1
In-Charge Training)
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 02/08/2013 OMB Circular Changes (Proposed) 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 02/21/2013 Management Assertions, Risk Assessments and the 2
Clarified Standards in a Governmental Environment
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 02/07/2013 Discover Your Strengths - Part 2 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 05/23/2013 Lunch & Learn - Trial Balances in a Governmental 2
Environment
WYV Society of CPAs 05/02/2013 Project Group Day 3
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 06/28/2013 Employee Benefit Plan (EBP) Training 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 06/14/2013 E&Y - Single Audit Training 8
State of WV - FARS 06/17/2013 GAAP Closing Process Training 2
WYV Dept. of Education 07/09-11/2013 Cents & Sensibility - A School Finance Summer 16
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 07/18/2013 Private Company Accounting: Big GAAP or No GAAP 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 08192013 Personal Financial Planning - An Overview of the Process 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 10/23/2013 Oil & Gas Taxation: Nuts and Bolts 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 11/15/2013 Client Service from the Client Perspective 15
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 11/18/2013 Alone in the Room 1
57.5
2014
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 01/02/2014 Five Year Plans 1
WYV Society of CPAs 01/17/2014 Cabinet Meeting 5
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 03/28/2014 Performing Efficient Audits of Employee Benefits 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 04/21/2014 Independence Standards - SEC, EBP & YB Engagements 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 05/22/2014 Supervisor - Coach Role 4
WYV Society of CPAs 05/09/2014 Committee Day 3
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 05/23/2014 Health & Welfare Plans 5
AuditWatch 05/29/2014 Audit Watch Best Practices Refresher 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 07/29/2014 Single Audit Super Circular 1
WYV Dept. of Education 07/8-10/2014 Much Ado About Accounting Conference 175
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 08/14/2014 Single Audit and Governmental Update 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 08/15/2014 How To Run A Major Program 2
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 11/11/2014 Client Service 4
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/05/2014 Suttle & Stalnaker Writing Workshop 15
70
2015
WYV Society of CPAs 01/16/2015 Cabinet Meeting 3
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 04/27/2015 Employee Benefit Plan Audits - Re-engineering 4
WYV Society of CPAs 05/01/2015 Committee Day 3
WYV Dept. of Administration - FARS 07/21/2015 West Virginia Single Audit Meeting 7
WYV Department of Education 07/15-17/2015 All Quiet on the Finance Front 10.5
State of WV, Dept. of Admin. - FARS 07/17/2015 GAAP Closing Process Training 1
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/11/2015 S&S Tax Update Day 2 8
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/04/2015 Ethics and Professional Conduct Applicable in All Settings - 2

Ind., Sm Bus, Gov & SEC - References to AICPA Code of
Conduct, GAO Yellowbook, and SEC-PCAOB Standards
Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 12/10/2015 S&S Tax Update Day 1 8

46.5
Grand Total 174
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3.3 Firm must have experien ce in entity technical su pport, consultation and repor t
compilation submitting a five (5) section CAF R for a pension system to the GFOA
Certificate Program successfully within th e past three (3) years , as eviden ced by
receipt of the “Excellen ce in Financial Reporting” award by the entity. (F irm shall
provide a copy of the most recent award issued by the GFOA in which they technically
advised and compiledt he r eport and r eceived the aforementioned award). This
information should be submitted with the bid but must be submitted prior to award.

Vendor Response:

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC, Certified Public Accountants, has offices located at 1411 Virginia
Street East, The Virginia Center, Suite 100, Charleston, West Virginia 25301 and at Towne
Square, PO Box 149, Parkersburg, West Virginia 26102. The Firm currently consists of the
following personnel: members/partners - 12, managers, seniors and staff accountants - 47,
support staff - 14. We have 30 accounting professi onals on staff that hold a CPA certifi cate
in West Virginia. Currently there are approximately 12 individuals in our governmental audit
staff. The work performed will be coordinated by our Charleston office. We anticipate 4 to 5 full-
time personnel assigned to the engagement. Various members and employees of the Firm are
members of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, the West Virginia Society of
Certified Public Accountants, Government Finance Officers’ Association, and other professional
organizations. Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC has been in business since 1973 and has performed
governmental audits for over 40 years.

We are experienced in and perform a full range of activities. Our professionals are organized
according to their functional discipline: accounting and auditing, tax and tax consulting, and
management consulting. We consider ourselves business advisors who not only solve problems
but also prevent them.

Williams Keepers, LL.C

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC is a member of Allinial Global (Allinial), an organization that includes
over 100 member firms throughout the United States, Canada, and Mexico. Allinial offers a
network of experience and expertise covering a wide range of industries and client services on a
regional, national, and international basis. Allinial is considered the premier professional
association for independent CPA firms. Through our membership in Allinial, we are partnering
with Williams Keepers, LLC on our proposal to provide audit services to the BTI. Williams
Keepers, LLC is a regional certified public accounting and business consulting firm with offices
in Jefferson City and Columbia, Missouri. With 16 members and approximately 80 associates,
Williams Keepers, LLC is the largest business consulting firm in Central Missouri.

Williams Keepers, LLC has over 30 years of experience in auditing and working with all types of
employee benefit plans. The following list illustrates Williams Keepers, LLC’s experience in
serving governmental clients similar to the CPRB:

e Missouri State Employees Retirement System — received GFOA Certificate of Excellence
Award

e Public School and Education Employee Retirement Systems of Missouri— received
GFOA Certificate of Excellence Award

e MoDOT and Patrol Employees’ Retirement System- received GFOA Certificate of
Excellence Award

e Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System- received GFOA Certificate
of Excellence Award

e Missouri County Employees’ Retirement Fund
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OUR GOVERNMENT AND NONPROFIT PRACTICE

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC has specialized in governmental and nonprofit agency auditing and
accounting for over 43 years. This segment currently makes up the largest industry concentration
of our audit practice, with our professional staff spending well over 15,000 hours per year on
audits of governmental and nonprofit entities and programs. Virtually all of the governmental
audits are for financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting standards promulgated
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Every member of our audit staff has
both training and experience in governmental and nonprofit accounting and auditing.

The State of West Virginia and its departments, divisions, and component units are the
cornerstone of our government practice. Through a joint venture, we participate in the audit of the
State of West Virginia’s financial statements, and perform extensive work related to the
requirements of the Single Audit Act and Office of Management and Budget’s Circular A-133. In
addition, Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC personnel provided assistance with the State’s GAAP
conversion project and initial Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. Our Firm has served
numerous other governmentally and nonprofit funded clients and similar entities requiring audits
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, developing a strong reputation for providing
quality services in the West Virginia market. This preeminence in governmental and nonprofit
services is not the result of casual experience acquired through an on-going accounting practice.
Rather, it results from the commitment of our Firm to the highest standards of service in the
governmental and nonprofit sector.

GFOA CERTIFICATE OF EXCELLENCE EXPERIENCE

Only a few entities in West Virginia have applied for and obtained a GFOA Certificate of
Excellence in Financial Reporting. We have worked with the West Virginia Parkways Authority,
West Virginia Division of Highways, the West Virginia Public Employee’s Insurance Agency
and the West Virginia Lottery, all of whom successfully obtained the GFOA Certificate of
Excellence. In addition, the State of West Virginia, our client through joint ventures with Ernst &
Young, LLP and Deloitte & Touche, LLP, obtained the GFOA Certificate of Excellence. In
addition, Chris Deweese of our firm has served as a GFOA reviewer in the GFOA Certificate of
Excellence program. As stated in the Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC mission statement, we are
continually striving to “provide world class professional services to quality clients by utilizing a
team of dynamic individuals and advanced technology to achieve success for our clients and
ourselves.”

CLIENTS SERVED

The following list illustrates Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC’s experience and diversity in serving
governmental clients and similar entities:

West Virginia Consolidated Public Retirement Board
West Virginia Workers’ Compensation Division
WORKFORCE West Virginia
West Virginia Public Employees Insurance Agency
West Virginia Bureau of Employment Programs
Division of Workers’ Compensation - Employer Field Audits
West Virginia Public Defender Corporations - total of 17 separate audits
Single Audit of State of West Virginia, including the following:
e Bureau of Employment Programs
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Unemployment Insurance Programs
Employment Services
JTPA Programs
WIA Programs
West Virginia Development Office
Community Development Block Grant Program
Department of Health and Human Resources
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Social Services Block Grant
Low Income Housing and Emergency Assistance
Women'’s, Infant’s and Children’s
Foster Care - Title IV
Child Care Development Fund
Substance Abuse
Child Support Enforcement
Medicaid
Food Stamp Cluster
Department of Education
Child Nutrition Cluster
Office of Special Education
Vocational Education
Title I - Grants to Local Education Agencies
Division of Environmental Protection
Office of Abandoned Mine Lands
Office of Surface Mining
e Capitalization Grants for State Revolving Loan Funds
West Virginia Lottery - Drawing Auditors
West Virginia Lottery - Consultant regarding review of Video Lottery Licensees
West Virginia Lottery - Financial Statements Audit
West Virginia Water Pollution Control Revolving Fund
Twelve County Boards of Education - Single Audits
Three Regional Education Service Agencies - Single Audits
Systems and Controls Consulting for West Virginia Treasurer’s Office
Southern West Virginia Community & Technical College
Bluefield State College
New River Community & Technical College
Concord University
West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine
West Virginia University
Marshall University
Fairmont State College
West Virginia State College
BCKP Regional Intergovernmental Council - Single Audit
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3.4 Firm must have a complete unders tanding of GASB state 67 and 68 that were
effective June 30, 2014 and June 30, 20135, respectively, an d any subsequently
modifying statements. (Evidence of knowledge may b e confirmed by CPE cert ificates
for team members on th is subject matter). This information should be submitted with
the bid but must be submitted prior to award.

Vendor Response:

See resumes with CPE information in section 3.2. The Firm, the audit team and the
staff have a complete understanding of GASB 67 and 68 and the subsequent
modifying statements as evidenced by the CPE certificates.

3.5 Firm and all associated co ntracted firms must have in place an internal quality
control system to provide reason able assurance that an adequate quality standard will
be maintained during th e engagement. The auditors should prov ide a copy of their
most recent peer review results at time of bid, no older than 3 ye ars. This information
will be required before award.

Vendor Response:

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC’s most recent peer review of our system of quality control
performed by an independent CPA Firm in accordance with standards established by
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants was completed in 2014, and
we received a pass rating with no deficiencies identified. Another clear indication
of our quality of service.

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC belongs to both the Governmental Audit Quality Center and the
Employee Benefit Plans Audit Quality Center established by the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. Membership in the audit quality centers requires specific rigorous policies
and procedures regarding quality control, education and training, and provides the Firm with
additional resources from the Centers in the form of webcasts, email blasts and technical support
from the Centers’ websites or telephone access to Center personnel.
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Williams Keepers, LLC is committed to excellence in our audit practice and undergoes a peer
review, conducted by outside CPAs, every three years. In addition, Williams Keepers, LLC is a
member of two AICPA divisions that are designed to help ensure high quality audit services — the
Governmental Audit Quality Center and the Employee Benefit Plan Audit Quality Center.
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MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS PER
SECTION 4 OF THE RFQ
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4. MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS:

4.1 Mandatory Contract Services Requirements and Deliver ables: Contract Services
must meet or exceed the mandatory requirements listed below.

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.1.7

The Auditor shall issue an opinion on the fair representation in conformity with
GAAP (G enerally A ccepted Accounting Pr inciples) of its general purpose
financial statements that will in clude all CPRB plans an d funds. The audit must
be conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, issued by th e
Comptroller General of the United States. The auditor should express an opinion
n the fair pres entation of its fin ancial statements and schedu les in conformity
with GAAP.

The Auditor shall also be resp onsible for performing certain procedures
involving RSI (Required Supplementary Information) as required by the
GASB (G overnmental Accounting St andards Board) and ma ndated by
GAAS ( Generally Accepted Auditing Standards).

The auditor shall work clos ely with the CPRB providing technical
assistance during compilation and publishing of the annual CAFR
(Comprehensive Annual Financial Re port) in accordance with GF OA
certificate program standards for t he submission for the Excellence in
Financial Reporting Award. Additi onally, the firm will compile,
produce and provide printed copies of said CAFR.

The auditor will perform ad ditional required procedures necessary to issu e
an opinion on the actuarial alloca tion of the pension plans unfund ed liability
among the plans participating employe rsin accordance withs tandards
issued by the Governmental Account ing Standards Board Statement 68 an d
the A merican Institute of Certified P ublic Accountants (AICPA). All costs
associated with these audited p rocedures must be included in the Exhibit A
Pricing P age and/o r wv OASIS com modity lines fo r the fixed fee of
Government Auditing Services.

The successful vendor will coopera te wi th the financial accoun t and repor ting
section (FARS) and per form procedures re lated to the state’s net pension
obligation. The additional work will be billed separa tely asi tis part of the
required repor ting for the state’s audit and is no t parto f the CPRB aud it.
However, the cost of this work m ust be included in the Exhibit A Pr icing Page
and/or wvOASIS commodity lines for the fixed fee of FARS Related Procedures.

The auditor shall als o provi de to the ag ency, for th e submission to the US
Department of Health and Human Services by October 30 ™ of th e following
fiscal year, an annual report prepared by them as the Independ ent Auditor,
documenting the to tal annual contri bution to PERS requ ired under this
agreement in the fo rmat th erein des cribed, as well as all annual employer
contributions otherwise required to be made to PERS under state law.

The audit or will be avail able to provide additi onal accounting and auditi ng
consulting serv ices a t th e hourly ra tes represen ted in th e a ll-inclusive cost
quotation. These additional costs must be included in the Exhibit A Pricing Page
and/or wvOASIS commodity lines of Government Auditing Services.
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4.1.8

4.1.9

4.1.10

4.1.11

4.1.12

The auditor will acknowledge by signing Exhibit B, that it has been made aware
that the WV CPRB is cu rrently imp lementing a LO B (line of business) new
computer system solution agency-wide and this implementation could impact the
level of audit procedures that need to be performed and any cost associated with
these potential additi onal procedures as a res ult of t his impl ementation will be
processed as a change order and rates are based on the hourly rate included in
the E xhibit A P ricing P age and/or ¢ ommodity lines of wv OASIS. T his
implementation has begun and the first phase has gone live. The second phase is
expected to go live March 31, 2017.

The successful vendor shall be requ ired to give the director of FARS (Financial
Accounting and Reporting Section) of the Department of Admin istration, 2102
Washington Street East, Building 17, 3" Floor, Charleston, WV 25305, under the
authority of Section 5A-2-23 of the State Code an immediate written report of all
irregularities and illegal acts the firm becomes aware of. Additi onally, a copy of
all s aid reports s hall be given to the Executive Dire ctor o f CPRB, the CFO of
CPRB and to the accounti ng manager of C PRB. T he firm m ust inf orm the
Executive Director, the CFO and Accounting M anager in w riting of each of the
following:

The auditors responsibility under GAAP

Significant accounting policies

Management judgments, accounting estimates and projections.
Significant audit adjustments of past and curren tes timates
and projections.

Other information and documents containing audited financial
statements and/or estimates and projections.

Disagreements with management.

Consultation with other accountants and actuaries.

Major issues discussed with management prior to retention.
Difficulties in performing the audit.

A

L LR

All working papers and reports must be retained at the auditor’s expense for a
minimum of fiv e (§) years un less the firm is notified in writing by CPRB of the
need to extend the retention period. The firm will be required to make working
papers available upon request to the following parties or their designees:

1. The Executive Director of CPRB

2. Chief Financial Officer of CPRB

3. Accounting Manager of CPRB

4. Director of Financial A ccounting and Reporting Section of the

Department of Administration of the State of West Virginia

In add ition, the firm mu st respond to the reasonable inquiries of successor
auditors and a llow them to rev iew wo rking pap ers rela ted to ma tters of
continuing significance.

The firm must provide final report p reparation, editing and printing. The firm
must deliver fifty (50) copies of the fin al bound audit report for CPRB to 4101
MacCorkle Avenue SE, Charleston , WV 25304 no later than December 15" or
the following business day. If t his ti meframe cannot be made, the CPRB mu st
agree with the justification of any delay of report submission. The firm must also
provide a PDF format file of the completed audit report file for use on its website.
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4.1.13 The successful vendor must agree to the following deadlines:

Client Assistance Package — Prior to field work

Field work to begin — Upon Contract Award for the first year and October 18"
(or the following business day) for optional renewals.

Draft of Financial Reports — November 15™ (or following business day)

Revised Draft with all requests changed and mod ification of CPRB reports for
review — November 30™ (or following business day)

Draft submitted for FARS wit h copies to CPRB — November 30™ (or following
business day)

signed final draft with all modifications to CPRB management for final review
— December 10" (or following business day)
Final signed report submitted to CPRB and FARS — December 22" (or following
business day)
Final presentation to CPRB Board — January Board meeting
Vendor Response:

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC and its Partner firm Williams-Keepers, LLC understand the
above mandatory contract services requirements and deliverables. Suttle & Stalnaker,
PLLC will meet the above deadlines provided that CPRB provides all of the client
assistance package, internal schedules and financial statement drafts on a timely basis.
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EXHIBIT A: PRICING PAGE
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Exhibit A: Pricing Page

Note: Pricing assumes that CPRB management has prepared all internal schedules
and related financial statements, including management’s discussion and analysis,
financial statements, required disclosures and required supplementary

information.

© 2016 by Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC



Exhibit A

Pricing Page
Description Quantity Unit Cost Extended Cost
Government Auditing Services (1st Year) 1 $ 195,000.00 | $ 195,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (1st Year) 1 $ 35,000.00 | $ 35,000.00
Government Auditing Services (2nd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 225,000.00 [ $ 225,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (2nd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 37,000.00 | $ 37,000.00
Government Auditing Services (3rd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 250,000.00 | $ 250,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (3rd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 39,000.00 | $ 39,000.00
Government Auditing Services (4th Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 275,000.00 [ $ 275,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (4th Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 41,000.00 | $ 41,000.00

Below are the estimated hourly rates for additional work listed in Section 4.1.8 of the specifications. Additional work will need prior approval and the
set number of hours needed will be added to the contract via a formal change order through the WV Purchasing Division only.

Management and Business Professional Services (Director hourly rate) 50 $ 310.00 | $ 15,500.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Manager hourly rate) 50 $ 215.00 [ $ 10,750.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Seniors hourly rate) 75 $ 170.00 | $ 12,750.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Staff hourly rate) 75 $ 130.00 | $ 9,750.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Clerical hourly rate) 100 $ 100.00 | $ 10,000.00
Hourly quantities are estimates only for evaluation purposes

TOTAL BID AMOUNT | $ 1,155,750.00

Vendor Information

Name: Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Address:  |1411 Virginia Street East, Suite 100

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone: 304-343-4126

Email
Address: Cdeweese@SuttleCPAs.com




EXHIBIT B:
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
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EXHIBIT C:
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
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|ADDITIONAL INFORMAITON:

Addendum 2 issued for the following reasons:

1. To publish the 2015 GAS Report on Internal Control and Compliance.

No other changes

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304

us

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 25304

us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty

Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Government Auditing Services - 1st
Year

Comm Code Manufacturer

Specification Model #

93151607

Extended Description :
Government Auditing Services - 1st Year

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
2 FARS Related Procedures Per
Section 4.1.5 - 1st Year
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607

Extended Description :
FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 1st Year

Page: 2




INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
3 Government Auditing Services - 2nd

Year Optional Renewal

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

93151607

Extended Description :
Government Auditing Services - 2nd Year Optional Renewal

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT

4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
4 FARS Related Procedures Per
Section 4.1.5 - 2nd Year Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607

Extended Description :

FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 2nd Year Optional Renewal

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
5 Government Auditing Services - 3rd

Year Optional Renewal
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Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607

Extended Description :

Government Auditing Services - 3rd Year Optional Renewal

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
6 FARS Related Procedures Per
Section 4.1.5 - 3rd Year Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607

Extended Description :

FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 3rd Year Optional Renewal

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
7 Government Auditing Services - 4th
Year Optional Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
93151607

Extended Description :
Government Auditing Services - 4th Year Optional Renewal
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INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
8 FARS Related Procedures Per
Section 4.1.5 - 4th Year Renewal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

93151607

Extended Description :

FARS Related Procedures Per Section 4.1.5 - 4th Year Optional Renewal

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
9 Management and Business 50.00000 HOUR
Professional Services - Director
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description :

Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Director Hourly Rate

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
10 Management and Business 50.00000 HOUR

Professional Services - Manager
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Comm Code Manufacturer

Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description :

Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Manager Hourly Rate

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
11 Management and Business 75.00000 HOUR
Professional Services - Seniors
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description :

Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Seniors Hourly Rate

INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
12 Management and Business 75.00000 HOUR
Professional Services - Staff
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description :

Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Staff Hourly Rate
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INVOICE TO

SHIP TO

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC RETIREMENT
4101 MACCORKLE AVE SE

CHARLESTON WV 24304 CHARLESTON WV 25304
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
13 Management and Business 100.00000 HOUR

Professional Services - Clerical
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

80000000

Extended Description :

Per Section 4.1.8 Management and Business Professional Services - Clerical Hourly Rate

| SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line Event
1 Question Deadline 3:00 p.m.

Event Date
2016-09-22
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ADDENDUM 2 - ANNUAL FINANCIAL
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions
























































































Chris Deweese, CPA, CGMA, Member

304-343-4126
304-343-8008
CDeweese@SuttleCPAs.com
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Exhibit A

Pricing Page
Description Quantity Unit Cost Extended Cost
Government Auditing Services (1st Year) 1 $ 195,000.00 | $ 195,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (1st Year) 1 $ 35,000.00 | $ 35,000.00
Government Auditing Services (2nd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 225,000.00 [ $ 225,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (2nd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 37,000.00 | $ 37,000.00
Government Auditing Services (3rd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 250,000.00 | $ 250,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (3rd Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 39,000.00 | $ 39,000.00
Government Auditing Services (4th Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 275,000.00 [ $ 275,000.00
FARS Related Procedures per Section 4.1.5 (4th Year Optional Renewal) 1 $ 41,000.00 | $ 41,000.00

Below are the estimated hourly rates for additional work listed in Section 4.1.8 of the specifications. Additional work will need prior approval and the
set number of hours needed will be added to the contract via a formal change order through the WV Purchasing Division only.

Management and Business Professional Services (Director hourly rate) 50 $ 310.00 | $ 15,500.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Manager hourly rate) 50 $ 215.00 [ $ 10,750.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Seniors hourly rate) 75 $ 170.00 | $ 12,750.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Staff hourly rate) 75 $ 130.00 | $ 9,750.00
Management and Business Professional Services (Clerical hourly rate) 100 $ 100.00 | $ 10,000.00
Hourly quantities are estimates only for evaluation purposes

TOTAL BID AMOUNT | $ 1,155,750.00

Vendor Information

Name: Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC

Address:  |1411 Virginia Street East, Suite 100

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone: 304-343-4126

Email
Address: Cdeweese@SuttleCPAs.com






